
 

 

     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                  

     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg  
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:   
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Iau, 13 Ionawr 2022 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu Corfforaethol yn o Bell Trwy Timau Microsoft ar 
Dydd Mercher, 19 Ionawr 2022 am 09:30. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    
 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 

Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 20 

 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 07 10 21 

 
4.  Strategaeth Ariannol Tymor Canolig 2022-23 i 2025-26  21 - 70 

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


 Gwahoddwyr: 
 
Cynghorydd Huw David - Arweinydd 
Cynghorydd Hywel Williams - Dirprwy Arweinydd 
Cynghorydd Dhanisha Patel - Aelod Cabinet - Lles a Chenedlaethau Dyfodol 
 
Mark Shephard - Prif Weithredwr 
Carys Lord - Pennaeth Cyllid, Perfformiad a Newid 
Kelly Watson - Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi 
Corfforaethol 
 
Deborah Exton - Dirprwy Bennaeth Cyllid 
Martin Morgans – Pennaeth Gwasanaeth - Perfformiad a Gwasanaethau Partneriaeth 
Christopher Morris - Rheolwr Cyllid - Rheoli Cyllidebau: Gwasanaethau cymdeithasol a Lles 
/ Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr 
 

5.  Materion Brys    

 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

Nodyn: Sylwch: Yn sgil yr angen i gadw pellter cymdeithasol, ni fydd y cyfarfod hwn yn cael ei 
gynnal yn ei leoliad arferol. Yn hytrach, bydd hwn yn gyfarfod rhithwir a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion 
yn mynychu o bell. Bydd y cyfarfod yn cael ei recordio i’w ddarlledu ar wefan y Cyngor cyn gynted 
ag sy'n ymarferol ar ôl y cyfarfod. Os oes gennych unrhyw gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643147 / 643148. 
 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
Cynghowrwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr 
JPD Blundell 
DG Howells 
M Jones 
RL Penhale-Thomas 

KL Rowlands 
RMI Shaw 
JC Spanswick 
T Thomas 

MC Voisey 
A Williams 
AJ Williams 



PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL - DYDD IAU, 7 HYDREF 2021 

 
COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL A 
GYNHALIWYD O BELL TRWY TIMAU MICROSOFT DYDD IAU, 7 HYDREF 2021, AM 09:30 

 
Presennol 

 
Y Cynghorydd KL Rowlands – Cadeirydd  

 
J Gebbie M Jones RL Penhale-Thomas RMI Shaw 
JC Spanswick T Thomas A Williams AJ Williams 

 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenold
[...]
r i fis Ionawr felly 
byddai rhai o'r adroddiadau hynny'n cael eu symud i fis Ionawr i'w hystyried, a dylai 
hynny leddfu pryderon rhai Aelodau ynghylch maint Agenda mis Rhagfyr. 

Page 19



PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL - DYDD IAU, 7 HYDREF 2021 

 
 
Argymhelliad: 
 
Ar ôl ystyried y Flaenraglen Waith, gofynnodd y Pwyllgor am ychwanegu adroddiad ar 
Weithfannau a Rennir at y Flaenraglen Waith. 
 
Nid oedd unrhyw geisiadau i gynnwys gwybodaeth benodol fel rhan o’r eitem ar gyfer y 
cyfarfod nesaf. 
 
PENDERFYNIAD:  Bod y Pwyllgor wedi ystyried a chymeradwyo’r Flaenraglen 

Waith yn Atodiad A, yn amodol ar yr uchod, ac wedi nodi y 
Blaenraglenni Gwaith ar gyfer y Pwyllgorau Trosolwg a 
Chraffu Pwnc yn dilyn ystyriaeth yn eu cyfarfodydd 
pwyllgor diweddaraf yn Atodiad B, C a D, ac wedi nodi y 
Daflen Weithredu Monitro Argymhellion i olrhain ymatebion 
i argymhellion y Pwyllgor a wnaed yn y cyfarfodydd 
blaenorol yn Atodiad E. 

 
45. EITEMAU BRYS 

 
Dim 
 
 

Page 20



  

 

 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 JANUARY 2022 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND CHANGE 
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022-23 TO 2025-26 
 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to present the Scrutiny Committee with the draft Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2022-23 to 2025-26, which sets out the spending priorities of the 
Council, key investment objectives and budget areas targeted for necessary savings. The 
strategy includes a financial forecast for 2022-2026 and a detailed draft revenue budget 
for 2022-23.   

 
2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities 
 

2.1  This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being objectives 
under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015: 

 
1. Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the county 

borough a great place to
[...]
icit links between 
resources and well-being objectives.  

 
  Impact of Covid-19 
 
3.3  The quarterly reports to Cabinet on the revenue position for 2021-22 have outlined in detail 

the impact on the budget of the additional cost pressures and loss of income faced by the 
Council throughout the year as a result of the ongoing pandemic. Welsh Government has 
played a significant role in mitigating the majority of these losses through their various 
funding streams, most notably the Covid-19 Hardship Fund.   

 
3.4  However, Cabinet and Council now need to consider the longer-term impact of the 

pandemic and how it will shape the Council as part of its Recovery Programme, given that 
the Hardship Fund is due to come to an end in March 2022.  

 
3.5 Budget planning for the financial year 2022-23 is still more uncertain than usual due to the 

impact of the ongoing global Covid-19 pandemic, which is on top of the ongoing 
uncertainties and financial pressures arising from the United Kingdom’s (UK) withdrawal 
from the European Union (EU). While, on the whole, the UK and Welsh Governments have 
been supportive of the additional costs and burdens that have emerged from Covid, and 
covered most of the directly incurred costs, we are aware that this funding is not going to 
be available going forward.  In particular it is anticipated that some of the impact on levels 
of income in leisure, car parking and rental income, for example, may be a medium-term 
problem. In addition it is likely that there will be an additional call on the council tax 
reduction scheme in view of the inevitable economic impact of the pandemic and the end 
of the furlough scheme, and the level of council tax collection is estimated to be lower than 
pre-pandemic levels. Furthermore, ongoing expenditure on matters relating to public 
health, such as the test, trace and protect scheme, use of personal protective equipment 
and arrangements for the public vaccination programme, as well as other 
[...]
 of the 
cost of the services provided by external organisations is also wage related – these include 
for example waste collection operatives, social care workers, leisure staff and foster carers.  

 
The Council gets the majority of its revenue funding from Welsh Government through the 
Revenue Support Grant and a share of Non Domestic Rates. It supplements this through 
council tax collection, other grants and fees and charges. Council tax is a charge that local 
authorities charge to help to pay for their services. The amount that council tax payers pay 
is made up of 3 elements: 

 
 

• Bridgend County Borough Council charge 

• Town or Community Council charge 

• Police and Crime Commissioner for South Wales charge 
 
In terms of council tax, the proportion of council tax required to balance the Council’s 
budget has steadily increased over recent years and it currently funds almost 30% of the 
budget.  

Page 23



  

 

 

 
As well as having reduced real income to fund services, there are other pressures that 
squeeze resources. Amongst these are: 

 
▪ Legislative changes e.g. the Environmental (Wales) Act 2016, the Welsh 

Government’s commitment to eradicate homelessness, local authorities’ 
responsibilities in respect of responding to climate change and meeting net zero 
carbon targets, the implications of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021 and the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018 
and legislative changes in social care including new adult protection safeguarding 
requirements and changes to the Public Law Outline for children.   

 
▪ Demographic changes – the population is increasing and also people are living longer 

which is obviously good news but that also can bring increased dependency through 
people living with more complex or multiple conditions which require social care and 
support. This has been exacerbated by the pandemic as there have been delays in 
access to NHS treatment and an im
[...]
n Union and the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic. The Office of National Statistics has highlighted the impact of supply 
chain problems, which businesses have been struggling with for several months 
as they adjust to labour shortages and disruption at container ports. The impact 
is leading to higher prices faced by the Council for its goods and services.   

 
o The future impact of national policies and new legislation which may not be 

accompanied by commensurate funding, such as the Welsh Government’s 
commitment to eradicate homelessness, local authorities’ responsibilities in 
respect of responding to climate change and meeting net zero carbon targets, and 
the implications of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 

 
o Fees and Charges will increase by the statutory minimum or CPI (as at December 

2021) in line with the revised Fees and Charges Policy, approved by Cabinet in 
October 2021. 

 
o Increases in staffing costs, including a confirmed 6.6% increase in the national 

living wage from April 2022 (from £8.91 to £9.50), along with the impact of staff 
pay increases in both 2021-22 and 2022-23. These include the full year effect of 
the teachers’ pay increase of September 2021 (1.75% increase), the unknown 
teachers’ pay increase in September 2022 and increases for non-teachers for 
2021-22, which is still to be determined, and subsequently any increases in April 
2022. This also includes the impact on the Council’s employer National Insurance 
Contributions as a result of the introduction of the Health and Social Care Levy. 
This results in an increase of 1.25% (from 13.8% to 15.05%) in contributions on 

Page 43



  

 

 

earnings above the secondary threshold. The cost of this is estimated to be in the 
region of £1.2 million for BCBC employed staff alone. Therefore any increases 
higher than anticipated would significantly increase the overall pay bill, and the 
amount we pay in respect of external contracts.  

 
4.13 Net Budg
[...]
ect to the 
risks identified the proposed MTFS provides a firm basis for managing the Council’s 
resources for the year 2022-23 and beyond. 

 
9.  Recommendations 

 
9.1 To consider the information contained in the report and attached appendices; 
 
9.2 To determine whether to make any comments or recommendations for consolidation and 

inclusion in the report to Cabinet on the draft MTFS, including the proposed budget 
pressures and budget reduction proposals within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee, as 
part of the budget consultation process. 

  
 
Carys Lord 
Chief Officer – Finance, Performance and Change (Section 151 Officer) 
13 January 2022 
  
 
 
 

Contact Officer: Deborah Exton 
   Deputy Head of Finance and Deputy S151 Officer 
 
Telephone:  01656 643604 
 
Email:   deborah.exton@bridgend.gov.uk 
 
Postal Address: Raven’s Court 
   Brewery Lane 
   Bridgend 
   CF31 4AP 
 

Background documents:  Individual Directorate Monitoring Reports 
Provisional Local Government Revenue and Capital Settlements 
2022-23 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

Proposed 

2022-23

Indicative 

2023-24

Indicative 

2024-25

Indicative 

2025-26

EFS1
Education and Family 

Support

Supporting a Successful Sustainable 

Economy

Revenue implications for supporting the School Modernisation Programme 

(Mutual Investment Model).
500

EFS2
Education and Family 

Support

Supporting a Successful Sustainable 

Economy

Welsh-medium Moderate Learning Difficulties (MLD) Learning Resource Centre 

(LRC) at Secondary school level
92

EFS3
Education and Family 

Support

Supporting a Successful Sustainable 

Economy

Increase in demand on the Educated Other Than at School (EOTAS) budget - 

projections indicate that within the next two years around 25 additional places 

will be required as part of the EOTAS provision.  By employing staff directly this 

will avoid the need to employ tutors (2 teachers and 2 LSO's).

162

EFS4
Education and Fam

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2022 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD REMOTELY - VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON WEDNESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2022 AT 
09:30 

 
Present 

 
Councillor KL Rowlands – Chairperson  

 
JPD Blundell M Jones RL Penhale-Thomas RMI Shaw 
JC Spanswick A Williams AJ Williams  
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Cllr Huw David (Leader), Cllrs Tim Thomas and G Thomas 
 
Officers: 
 
Lucy Beard Scrutiny Officer 
Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Mark Galvin Interim Democratic Services Manager 
Meryl Lawrence Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Performance & Change 
Martin Morgans Head of Performance and Partnership Services 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Michael Pitman Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services 
 

 
58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Cllr R Shaw declared a personal interest in the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-
23 to 2025-26. In appendix 1 to the report there was a reference to an increase in the 
Fire Service Precept and Cllr Shaw had been appointed by the Local Authority to the 
Fire and Rescue Authority.    
 

59. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee dated 7 October 2021 be approved as a true and accurate record subject to 
the inclusion of Cllr Jon-Paul Blundell as being in attendance. 
 

60. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022-23 TO 2025-26 
 
The Chief Officer – Finance, Performance and Change presented a summary of the 
report, the purpose of which was to present the Committee with the draft Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2022-23 to 2025-26, which set out the spending priorities of the 
Council, key investment objectives and budget areas targeted for necessary savings. 
The strategy included a financial forecast for 2022-2026 and a detailed draft revenue 
budget for 2022-23. 
 
The Chair thanked the Chief Officer Finance, Performance and Change and Members 
asked the following questions: 
 
A Member referred to the anticipated saving of £300,000 from transferring responsibility 
for the management of assets to Town and Community Councils, clubs and groups. He 
requested more information on how the £300,000 had been calculated.  



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2022 

 
 
The Chief Officer – Finance Performance and Change explained that she did not have 
that information to hand and that she could provide a written response for the 
committee. Another Member added that he would raise the CAT process in the SOSC3 
meeting that would take place the following week and that a definitive breakdown could 
be provided at that meeting. A Member not on SOSC3 asked that information be 
provided at that meeting on the grants that were being provided for the maintenance of 
buildings etc and the pot the grants came from.      
 
A Member referred to the series of budget pressures from the legislative changes made 
by Welsh Government relating to the environment, climate change, additional learning 
needs, Test Trace and Protect, the use of PPE, the public vaccine programme, and the 
end of the Covid-19 Hardship Fund. He said that there should be consequential funding 
from Central Government, and these should not have to be implemented from existing 
budgets. He wanted to know if the Leader and Deputy Leader had been lobbying Welsh 
Government to ensure that the consequential funding was there. He then referred to the 
legislative changes that would have an impact on the budget including the teacher’s pay 
settlement, National Insurance (NI) contributions and the living wage. He asked for 
confirmation that the three totalled £1.2 million out of a settlement of £19.6million. He 
also asked if the legislative changes were ongoing pressures as this was not clearly 
stated in the report.   
 
The Chief Officer – Finance Performance and Change replied that it was increasingly 
the case that new legislative requirements came with no new funding. There was some 
additional funding for climate change, but the detail was not clear. In relation to PPE and 
vaccination centres these were currently being funded from the Hardship Fund. There 
would be funding for these, but it would be included in the general settlement, and it was 
for the local authorities to estimate how much they allocated toward these costs. She 
added that there had been lobbying via the WLGA over the last year with regard to both 
Covid and the increases in demand on services. The Chief Officer – Finance 
Performance and Change explained that with regard to the teacher’s pay settlement, 
National Insurance (NI) contributions and the Living Wage, there were funds within the 
settlement however details had not been quantified and were still to be confirmed. The 
Deputy Head of Finance confirmed the current position and that in terms of teacher’s 
pay, they did not know what the position would be from September 2022 because it had 
not yet been agreed. In terms of NI contributions, the bottom line figure was £2.1 million 
for Local Authority staff but there were also staff for the commissioned services. The 
Guidance was not yet available for the Real Living Wage but up to £2.5 million had been 
set aside based on indicative work. Within those three areas alone there was a potential 
pressure of £5.5 million. 
  
The Chief Executive added that there was still an enormous amount of uncertainty with 
regard to the budget. On the one hand, there was a more generous settlement, but it did 
not specify how much of the settlement was allocated to the additional burdens. During 
Covid there had been an increase in demand for all services. The Hardship Fund would 
now be coming to an end, and it was difficult to estimate what demand would be moving 
forward.  
 
A member asked about the financial liability to the independent sector for NI 
contributions. He asked if it would be written into the contract that the local authority 
would be liable for this type of increase. He also asked if it was time to revisit the MTFS 
process in light of the volatility of uplifts ranging from 3 and 4% to 9%. He suggested that 
they lobby Welsh Government for a 3 year strategy so that they could budget effectively. 
 
The Chief Executive replied that Chief Executives and Directors had been lobbying 
Welsh Government that it would be better to have a long term settlement. An indicative 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2022 

 
settlement had been provided for all local authorities over the next 2 years but there was 
no indication what the individual allocation would be. They had speculated that it would 
be lower than the current 9.2% and closer to what it had been in previous years. He 
agreed that it would be better in terms of long- term planning but recognised that with 
the elections in May there could be changes to political parties and priorities. He added 
that they had to be prudent moving forward and had to prioritise.       
 
The Chief Officer – Finance Performance and Change agreed that they had been 
lobbying for a considerable time and the 3 year indicative settlement would help. With 
regard to NI liability, their contractors would not have been aware of this and therefore 
would not have planned for it. If the Authority did not support certain areas such as 
social care where the majority of money paid out was for staff costs, then they would 
have to cover it themselves and that Halo and Awen also needed support.  
 
A Member referred to a number of new Acts that had recently or were about to be 
introduced, all of which were additional financial responsibility for authorities. There was 
discussion regarding whether through the Chair a letter should be written to the Minister 
for Finance regarding these additional pressures on local authorities, however this was 
later superseded by the proposal of Recommendation 4 below: “The Committee 
recommended that the Authority lobbies Welsh Government and UK Government for 
consequential funding for the additional requirements placed upon Local Authorities from 
legislative and regulatory pressures, ...etc.” 
 
Another member fully endorsed the comments made regarding volatility of funding and 
sympathised with the Chief Officer – Finance Performance and Change for the very late 
settlement. The Member asked for further information regarding the AEF figures.  
 
The Deputy Head of Finance explained that the indicative figures for the next 2 years 
were a lot lower than the figures they had just received, and it was not clear where 
Bridgend fell within the 22 authorities. This year Bridgend was lower than the average. 
Also, often the settlement contained funding for new responsibilities and when this 
element was taken out, the funding was a lot lower. Assuming there would be additional 
costs then the real increase was likely to be more like 1%.        
 
A Member referred to the Council Tax threshold and the freeze for the forthcoming year. 
He asked exactly what a cut of 1% and an increase of 1% would look like in terms of 
figures, in light of a potential shortfall of 4.2% going forward.      
 
The Chief Executive replied that every 1% of Council Tax brought in £¾ million to the 
local authority so an increase of 4% would equal £3 million. 
The generous settlement provided a one off possibility of freezing Council Tax which 
was the best way to help residents this year.  
 
The Member explained that he was trying to understand what other alternatives were 
considered during the budget setting process.  
 
The Chief Executive explained that the settlement was quite late and did not leave much 
time to consider alternatives. They had considered a range of scenarios and how the 
budget would balance. In view of the cost of living crisis, a Council Tax freeze was 
considered a better priority for this year than spending on other things. If Scrutiny 
Committees disagreed with this, they could suggest other options.  
 
A Member asked if there would be an opportunity to ask the Leader / Deputy questions 
before the Council Tax was set by Council. The Senior Democratic Services Officer-
Scrutiny explained that all 4 Scrutiny committees would consider the report within their 
individual remits over the next few days and the Leader and Deputy Leader had been 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2022 

 
invited to attend them all. The Recommendations from all Scrutiny Committees would be 
reported to COSC on 1st February along with the BREP Recommendations and Cabinet 
would consider those before meeting again later in February, before the meeting of 
Council to set the Council Tax. 
 
A Member reiterated that at the Cabinet meeting the day before, the Leader and Cabinet 
members had stressed that their position had not been pre- determined and that they 
would be taking into account the comments made by Scrutiny and the public 
consultation. It would be too late at Council to debate these issues. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Future Generations advised that there would be 
an opportunity to ask questions of the Leader and Deputy Leader in the further three 
Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings being held over the next three 
working days. She added that she had been attending as a listening Cabinet Member.     
 
The Deputy Leader apologised for his late arrival and explained that there had been an 
incident which he had had to deal with before attending.  
 
A Member asked what other considerations Cabinet made when setting the Council Tax 
for the forthcoming year. The Deputy Leader replied that the Council Tax level was 
always the final part of the calculation. They looked at what pressures they could fund 
from the settlement and the balancing figure was the Council Tax.   
 
A Member stated that at a recent meeting, she had asked how much the Authority was 
saving by staff working from home. She had been advised that savings had been offset 
by the cost of providing everyone with equipment and she questioned why the 
photocopying bill was so high if everyone had their own equipment.   
 
The Deputy Head of Finance explained that the budget pressure was in respect of 
postage as occasionally staff needed documents or a paper copy and this was sent to 
their home address. This was offset by the saving of staff no longer being in the office 
and printing things that they might be able to manage without. There was an issue with 
leased printers in the offices and the lease cost payable on them. There was a shortfall 
in the ICT printing budget, and they had to determine the future delivery model and 
printing facilities and to look at the leases to see whether they could end some. There 
were potential savings but not at that moment.  
 
A Member asked why documents were not being scanned and emailed rather than 
sending paper copies. The Head of Partnerships explained that there was a 3 year term 
on the printers and people printing in the office would offset the cost. They did scan a 
significant amount, but this was predominantly post being sent out. They had minimised 
printing massively and incorporated far more scanning.  
 
A Member asked if Officers were able to come to the offices to collect post. The Head of 
Partnerships replied that Officers used a digitised system where papers were scanned 
and forwarded electronically. This pressure predominantly referred to where documents 
were posted to residents, and this would have been covered under a different budget 
previously.        
 
A Member asked for more information regarding the business support review. The Chief 
Executive explained that this was slightly misleading as it looked like a £405,000 
increase when in reality it was part of the response to better resourcing front line 
services such as children’s services and the early help service. They had tried to adopt 
different practices to free up front line staff to cope with the increase in demand. Phase 2 
of the review of business support would still be carried out but this would create a 
holding position to address demand at that moment. 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2022 

 
 
A member referred to CW1, the Fire Service precept and asked if there had been any 
movement on their budget and if the Fire Authority should be like the Police and precept 
themselves.   
 
The Chief Officer – Finance Performance and Change replied that she was not aware of 
any update and that the Fire Authority would meet in early February to finalise their 
budget. They were not anticipating any changes. There had been discussion around 
funding so that they would become more like the Police, and this had been out for 
consultation.         
 
A Member asked about the Hardship Fund that the schools had relied upon. Welsh 
Government had set guidelines regarding Covid including setting bubbles, hand 
sanitising and advanced cleaning and she asked if the schools would still be expected to 
do the extra work and if this would be funded by the Council or if the schools would be 
expected to meet the cost. The Member was not on the Scrutiny Committee that 
covered education so would be unable to ask the question at the relevant time. It was 
agreed that the question could be raised on her behalf I the meeting of SOSC 1 the 
following day.  
 
The Chief Executive advised that the narrative around the £1 million was that it would ne 
allocated where it was needed. They were not asking schools to pick up the 1% savings, 
however it was expected that the £1 million would not cover everything. There was the 
potential to allocate money moving forward.   
 
A Member asked if there were any indicative figures regarding the ongoing pressure for 
homelessness.  
 
The Chief Officer – Finance Performance and Change explained that there was already 
a provision within the base budget to support homelessness services going forward and 
this would be monitored carefully.    
  
A Member referred to the Real Living Wage and said that it was really welcome. He 
asked for clarity that the narrative referred to care workers and all outsourced contactors 
such as Halo and Awen.  
 
The Deputy Leader replied that they were aiming to cover all external commissioned 
services.  
 
The Chief Officer Legal, Regulatory and Human Resources and Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that this was the direction of travel and was included in the action plan put 
forward to the Real Living Wage Foundation for accreditation. They were in contracts 
with the partners and agencies so there was a process they had to go through, and it 
would be included when awarding new contracts. 
 
The Deputy Head of Finance added that this budget pressure was only to support the 
care workers’ real living wage increase both internal and external. They were waiting for 
Guidance on how it would be applied.  
 
A Member asked why the Real Living Wage and NI contributions were dealt with 
differently within the contracts. The Chief Officer Legal, Regulatory and Human 
Resources and Monitoring Officer replied that NI contributions were mandatory and 
there was no discretion whereas with the Real Living Wage, the Authority had applied to 
become accredited, and they were under no obligation to pay it at this stage. This was 
ongoing and would continue going forward and as contracts were renewed, it would be 
included in the procurement process.  



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2022 

 
 
The Chairperson advised that Members of the Committee who wanted to ask questions 
had all spoken, so as there were no further questions for the invitees, she thanked them 
for their attendance and they left the meeting. 
 
Following consideration of the report and appendices, the Committee made the following 
Recommendations for consolidation and inclusion in the report to Cabinet on the draft 
MTFS, including the proposed budget pressures and budget reduction proposals within 
the remit of this Scrutiny Committee, as part of the budget consultation process: 
Recommendations: 
 
1. The Committee recommended that the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the 
Corporate Plan be reviewed and adjusted based upon the volatility of the funding, the 
difficulties of financial planning on a 3 to 5 year cycle and the need to be prudent moving 
forward. 
 
2. The Committee recommended a corporate overview of procurement and  
tendering process be undertaken and looks at added liabilities to the Authority for 
staffing costs, which would include National Insurance contributions, national pay / wage 
increases, etc. 
  
3. The Committee requested clarification whether the requirement for the  
Authority to meet increased National Insurance contributions for staff in  
commissioned services is from employment law or from within the terms of  
the contracts. 
  
4. The Committee recommended that the Authority lobbies Welsh Government and UK 
Government for consequential funding for the additional requirements placed upon Local 
Authorities from legislative and regulatory pressures, including those relating to: the 
Additional Learning Needs Act, the Environmental (Wales) Act 2016, the Welsh 
Government’s commitment to eradicate homelessness, local authorities’ responsibilities 
in respect of responding to climate change and meeting net zero carbon targets, the 
implications of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, etc. and asks 
Welsh Government to identify what within core funding covers these additional 
responsibilities. The Committee also requested an itemised breakdown of how much the 
additional legislative / regulatory commitments such as Teachers’ Pay, NI Contributions, 
Real Living Wage, etc, take out of the £19.6 Million uplift in funding, in order to receive 
an accurate indication of the remainder of the 9.2% budget settlement increase.  
 
5. The Committee recommended that Cabinet write to Welsh Government urging them 
to set a multi year Medium Term financial Strategy budget settlement cycle of 3 or 5 
years. 
 
6. In respect of budget pressure CEX1, the Committee recommended  
consideration be given to continuing to reduce the cost of postage centrally  
due to the increase in digital service provision, and requested the savings  
being made by individual Directorates be identified. 
 
7. In respect of budget pressure CW1, the Committee recommended that the Cabinet 
requests clarity on the outcome of the consultation undertaken upon Fire and Rescue 
Service precept / funding. 
 
8. In respect of budget pressure CW3, the Committee expressed concern about whether 
the £1M would be sufficient to meet the range of potential services it may need to 
support, given the extent of previous claims from the Welsh Government Hardship Fund 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2022 

 
by such services e.g., schools, homelessness, etc. and requested itemisation of what 
the pressure is to support following the ending of the Welsh Government hardship fund. 
 

61. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None. 
 
The meeting closed at 11:55 


